

NOTE-1

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AS AT MARCH 31, 2018

1. Basis of preparation:

i) Compliance with IND AS:

The Financial Statements comply in all material respects with Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) [Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015] and other relevant provisions of the Act. The financial Statements upto the year ended March 31, 2017 were prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standard notified under Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. These Financial Statements are the first Financial Statements of the Company under IND AS. Refer Notes for explanations of how the transition from previously applicable Indian GAAP (hereinafter referred to as 'IGAAP') to IND AS has affected the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company.

ii) Historical cost convention:

The Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

IND AS 01: Presentation of Financial Statements

IND AS 01 has been applied in preparing and presenting, General purpose financial statement. Appending notes contain information in addition to that, presented in Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit & Loss, Statement of Change in Equity and statement of cash flows. Notes provide narrative description or disaggregation of items presented in these financial statements and information about the items that do not qualify for recognition in financial statement.

Other Comprehensive Income comprises items of income and expenses that are not recognised in profit and loss, as required or permitted by other IND AS. Financial Statements have been prepared on going concern assumption.

IND AS 2: Inventories

As per Ind-AS 2, Inventories:

Inventory is valued at cost or net realisable value whichever is lower. Cost is arrived at, by First In First

Out formula. Cost comprises all costs of purchase and other costs incurred.

IND AS 07: Statement of Cash Flows

Statement of cash flow has been prepared in accordance with requirements of IND 07 & is presented as an integral part of financial statements for each period for which reporting is required.

This statement reports cash flows during the period classified by operating, investing & financial activities. Cash flows from operating activities is reported using the Indirect method.

IND AS 12: Income Taxes

The income tax expenses or credit for the period is the tax payable

on taxable income of current period based on applicable income tax rates adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary difference and unused tax losses.

The current income tax charges are calculated on the basis of tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of reported period. The management periodically evaluates position taken in tax returns with respect to situation in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provision where appropriate, on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to tax authorities.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary difference and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future tax amount will be available to utilizes those temporary differences and losses. Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit and losses, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in Other Comprehensive Income or directly in equity.

IND AS 16: Property Plant and Equipments

Free hold land is carried at historical cost.

All other items of property, plant and equipments are stated at acquisition cost, net of accumulated Depreciation and accumulated impairment losses if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of items.

Subsequent expenses are included in the carrying amount of assets or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repair and maintenance are charged to the statement of profit and loss during the period in which they are incurred. Gains or losses arising on retirement, or disposal of assets are recognised in statement of profit and loss.

Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual value:

Depreciation is provided on the written down value method to allocate the cost of assets, net of the residual values, over their estimated useful lives. Depreciation is calculated on pro-rata basis, both, from the date of acquisition in the year of acquisition and till the date of disposal/retirement, in the year of disposal/retirement.

Assets	Useful Life
Air Condition	5 Years
Computer & Accessories	3 Years
Electrical Installation	5 Years
Furniture & Fixtures	10 Years
Bikes	8 Years
Refrigerator	5 Years
Motor Vehicle	8 Years
Premises	60 Years

IND AS 18: Revenue

Revenue is the gross inflow of economic benefits during the period arising in the course of the ordinary activities of an entity when those inflows result in increases in equity, other than increases relating to contribution from equity participants.

Revenue is recognised only when it is probable the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity.

Exclusion from the definition of revenue are:

- Amount collected on behalf of third parties, viz, sales tax, goods and services tax: These are not economic benefits that will flow to the entity and do not result in equity.
- In agency relationship, amounts collected on behalf of principal.

Entity recognizes revenue on accrual basis, except for dividend which is recognized as and when right to receive payment is established.

IND AS 24: Related Party Disclosures

Disclosures of related party relationship, transaction and outstanding balances including commitments in the financial statements have been given, where ever required. Items of similar nature have been disclosed in aggregate except when separate disclosure is required for understanding the effects of the same on financial statements of entity.

IND AS 33: Earning per Share

Basic and diluted earnings per share for profit or loss from continuing operations attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the entity for each class of ordinary shares that has a different right to share in profit, have been disclosed as per the requirements of IND AS 33.

IND AS 37 : Provision, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

IND AS 37 has been applied in Accounting for provisions, contingent liabilities & contingent assets.

A Provision shall be recognized only when:

- a) An entity has a present obligation due to past events;
- b) It is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and
- c) A reliable estimate can be made of the amount of obligation. If these conditions are not met, no provision shall be recognized.

A contingent liability is disclosed, as required by paragraph 86, unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embounding economic benefit is remote.

IND AS 108: Operating Segments

Since the Company has only one segment of business. Therefore, the segment reporting is not applicable.

IND AS 109: Financial Instruments

The company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- i. Those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other Comprehensive Income, or through profit or loss)

- ii. Those measured at amortised cost

The classification depends the business model of the entity for managing financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or other Comprehensive income for investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the business model in which the investment is held. For investments in equity instruments, this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income.

Subsequent measurement:

After initial recognition, financial assets are measured at:

- I. Fair value (either through other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) or through profit or loss (FVPL) or,
- II. Amortised cost

The company subsequently measures all investment in equity instruments at fair value. The management of the company has elected to present fair value gains or losses on such equity investment in Profit and loss. Dividends from such investments are recognized, as and when right to receive is established. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity instruments measured at FVTPL (Fair value through profit and loss) are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

IND AS 113: Fair Value Measurement

The objective of a fair value measurement is to estimate the price at which an orderly transaction to sell or to transfer the liability would take place between market participants at the measurement date under current market conditions. A fair value measurement requires an entity to determine all the following:

- a) The particular asset or liability that is the subject of the measurement (consistently with its unit of account)
- b) For a non-financial asset, the valuation premise that is appropriate for the measurement (consistently with its highest and best use).
- c) The principal (or most advantageous) market for the asset or liability.
- d) The valuation technique (s) appropriate for the measurement, considering the availability of data to develop input that represent the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy within which the inputs are categorised.

This IND AS defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Note no. 2
PROPERTY , PLANT & EQUIPMENTS

Particulars	Air Condition	Computer & Accessories	Electrical Installation	Furniture & Fixtures	Bikes	Refrigerator	Motor Vehicle	Premises	Total
Gross carrying value									
Balance as at April 1,2016	2,340	178	1,831	34,026	157	12	225	-	38,768
Additions	-	22	-	-	-	-	-	-	22
Disposals	-	-	-	-	99	-	-	-	99
Balance as at March 31,2017	2,340	200	1,831	34,026	58	12	225	-	38,692
Additions	-	17	-	-	-	-	-	27,091	27,109
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31,2018	2,340	217	1,831	34,026	58	12	225	27,091	65,800
Depreciation/Ammortisation									
Balance as at April 1,2016	2,223	124	1,739	33,430	57	2	171	-	37,746
Charge	-	47	-	-	15	2	21	-	86
Disposals/Adjustments	-	-	-	-	45	-	-	-	45
Balance as at March 31,2017	2,223	171	1,739	33,430	27	5	192	-	37,787
Charge	-	24	-	-	15	2	21	7,618	7,680
Disposals/Adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31,2018	2,223	195	1,739	33,430	42	7	214	7,618	45,468
Net carrying value as at April 1,2016	117	53	92	596	100	10	54	-	1,021
Net carrying value as at March 31,2017	117	29	92	596	31	8	33	-	904
Net carrying value as at March 31,2018	117	23	92	596	16	5	11	19,473	20,333
Note:									
1. Property ,plant & equipments classified & presented above do not carry any kind of contractual obligation.									
2. During the Financial Year 2015-16 Management has decided that premises which was part of fixed assets till 31.03.2015 was considered as investment in property and accordingly shifted out from the tangible fixed assets schedule. During Financial Year 2017-18 the object clause of the company has been changed and as per new object where renting of premises is being shifted to the main business. In view of this premises which was considered as investment in property has been again shifted to the schedule property, plant and equipment & the original value and Depreciation charged upto 31st March 2015 has been considered as addition during the Financial Year 2016-17.									
3. This Include Rs 7204/- depreciation charged upto previous year ending as on 31.03.2015. And remaining amount Rs 476/- is depreciation for the year 2017-18.									

NOTE-3

INVESTMENT IN PROPERTY
PREMISES

-	16,287	16,287
-	16,287	16,287

NOTE-4

FINANCIAL ASSETS
INVESTMENT

INVESTMENT IN EQUITY INSTRUMENTS

QUOTED :

EQUITY SHARES OF STG LIFECARELTD 1000000 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each (Pr. Year 1000000 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each)	1,050	7,000	7,000
EQUITY SHARES OF INDIAN SUCROSE LTD (Pr. Year 105500 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each)	-	-	1,138
EQUITY SHARES OF LANCO INFRATECH LTD 99000 Equity shares of Rs 1/- each (Pr. Year 99000 Equity shares of Rs 1/- each)	108	371	371
EQUITY SHARES OF NRB BEARING INDUSTRIES LTD (Pr. Year 12420 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each)	-	1,511	1,511
EQUITY SHARES OF SEASONS TEXTILES LTD (Pr. Year 64604 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each)	-	287	344
EQUITY SHARES OF STANPACKS (INDIA) LTD 43140 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each (Pr. Year 43140 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each)	256	259	259
EQUITY SHARES OF VBC FERRO ALLOY LTD 9985 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each (Pr. Year 9985 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each)	370	539	539
EQUITY SHARES OF WELCURE DRUGS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 495475 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each (Pr. Year 495475 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each)	699	1,623	508
EQUITY SHARES OF SHRI LAKSHMI COTSYN LTD 319735 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each (Pr. Year 319735 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each)	579	604	92

UNQUOTED :

EQUITY SHARES OF MILI INVESTMENT & TRADERS PVT. LTD. 500 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each (Pr. Year 500 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each)	5	5	5
EQUITY SHARES OF PRURIENT IT SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD. 5000 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each (Pr. Year 5000 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each)	-	-	50
EQUITY SHARES OF SFS GLOBAL LTD. 3000 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each (Pr. Year 3000 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each)	1,500	1,500	1,500
EQUITY SHARES OF ALPS ENERGY PVT. LTD. (Pr. Yr 566700 Equity shares of Rs 10/- each)	-	85,255	85,255
PREFERENCE SHARES OF UJJWAL LTD 150000 Preference Shares of Rs 100/- each (PY: 150000 Preference Shares Partly Paid Up) (ASSOCIATE COMPANY)	15,000	15,000	15,000
	19,567	1,13,955	1,13,573

INVESTMENTS IN PRUIENT SOLUTIONS LLP

Details of Partners :Bits Ltd. : 50%

Vizwise Commerece Pvt Ltd : 50%

50	50	-
19,617	1,14,005	1,13,573

	AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2018	AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2017	AS AT 01ST APRIL, 2016
NOTE-5			
SHORT TERM LOANS & ADVANCES			
LOANS & ADVANCES TO RELATED PARTIES			
- UNSECURED CONSIDERED GOOD	78,186	78,600	78,697
OTHER SHORT TERM LOANS & ADVANCES			
- UNSECURED CONSIDERED GOOD	30,279	32,890	29,902
	<u>1,08,464</u>	<u>1,11,490</u>	<u>1,08,599</u>
LOANS & ADVANCES STATED ABOVE INCLUDES			
AMOUNTS DUE BY:			
-PRIVATE COMPANIES IN WHICH DIRECTOR IS A DIRECTOR	78	79	79
NOTE-6			
TRADE RECEIVABLES			
TRADE RECEIVABLES OUTSTANDING FOR			
A PERIOD LESS THAN SIX MONTHS			
FROM THE DATE THEY ARE DUE FOR PAYMENT			
- UNSECURED CONSIDERED GOOD	26,321	27,421	65,862
TRADE RECEIVABLES OUTSTANDING			
FOR A PERIOD EXCEEDING SIX MONTHS			
FROM THE DATE THEY ARE DUE FOR PAYMENT			
- UNSECURED CONSIDERED GOOD	6,782	2,996	-
	<u>33,104</u>	<u>30,417</u>	<u>65,862</u>
TRADE RECEIVABLES STATED ABOVE INCLUDES			
AMOUNTS DUE BY:			
-PRIVATE COMPANIES IN WHICH DIRECTOR IS A DIRECTOR			
NOTE-7			
INVENTORIES			
(AS TAKEN VALUED & CERTIFIED BY THE MANAGEMENT)			
STOCK-IN-TRADE	-	-	35,056
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>35,056</u>
NOTE-8			
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS			
CASH IN HAND	527	143	294
BALANCE WITH BANKS:			
IN CURRENT ACCOUNT	220	2,524	624
	<u>747</u>	<u>2,666</u>	<u>918</u>
NOTE-9			
CURRENT TAX ASSETS (NET)			
TAX DEDUCTED AT SOURCE	551	317	1,578
	<u>551</u>	<u>317</u>	<u>1,578</u>
NOTE-10			
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS			
DEPOSITS	694	721	479
	<u>694</u>	<u>721</u>	<u>479</u>
NOTE - 11			
SHARE CAPITAL			
AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL			
201250000 EQUITY SHARES OF RS. 2/-EACH	4,02,500	4,02,500	4,02,500
(PR. YEAR 201250000 EQUITY SHARES OF RS. 2/-EACH)			
ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED & PAID UP			
111875000 EQUITY SHARES OF RS. 2/-EACH	2,23,750	2,23,750	2,23,750
(PR. YEAR 111875000 EQUITY SHARES OF RS. 2/-EACH)	<u>2,23,750</u>	<u>2,23,750</u>	<u>2,23,750</u>

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

DETAILS OF SHAREHOLDERS HOLDING MORE THAN 5% OF PAID UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

SHAREHOLDER	31.03.2018	31.03.2017	01.04.2016	AS AT 31.03.2018	AS AT 31.03.2017	AS AT 01.04.2016
	NO. OF SHARES	NO. OF SHARES	NO. OF SHARES	PERCENTAGE	PERCENTAGE	PERCENTAGE
VIZWISE COMMERCE PRIVATE LIMITED	72799186	72799186	72799186	65.07	65.07	65.07

SHARE RECONCILIATION STATEMENT

	AS AT 31.03.2018	AS AT 31.03.2017	AS AT 01.04.2016
PARTICULARS	EQUITY	EQUITY	EQUITY
SHARES OUTSTANDING AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR	11,18,75,000	11,18,75,000	11,18,75,000
SHARES ISSUED DURING THE YEAR	-	-	-
SHARES BOUGHT BACK DURING THE YEAR	-	-	-
SHARES OUTSTANDING AT THE END OF THE YEAR	11,18,75,000	11,18,75,000	11,18,75,000

AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2018	AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2017	AS AT 01ST APRIL, 2016
---------------------------	---------------------------	---------------------------

NOTE - 12

RESERVES AND SURPLUS

SHARE PREMIUM	2,48,750	2,48,750	2,48,750
GENERAL RESERVE	1,000	1,000	1,000

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT

OPENING BALANCE	(2,84,634)	(2,24,827)	(1,10,124)
ADD: PROFIT/(LOSS) OF CURRENT YEAR	(15,146)	(59,807)	(1,14,704)
CLOSING BALANCE	(2,99,780)	(2,84,634)	(2,24,827)
	(50,030)	(34,884)	24,923

NOTE -13

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

OTHER LIABILITIES	9,764	87,918	94,676
AUDIT FEES PAYABLE	26	25	25
	9,790	87,943	94,701

AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2018	AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2017
---------------------------	---------------------------

NOTE-14

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

SALE OF BOOKS	-	15,597
SALE OF COURSE MATERIAL	-	20,446
RENT	6,159	-
	<u>6,159</u>	<u>36,042</u>

NOTE-15

OTHER INCOME

RENT	-	7,243
INTEREST ON INCOME TAX REFUND	-	71
SHORT TERM CAPITAL GAIN	-	436
LONG TERM CAPITAL GAIN	459	3,046
DIVIDEND RECEIVED	-	42
INTEREST ON FDR	13	-
	<u>473</u>	<u>10,838</u>

NOTE-16

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES		
SALARY & ALLOWANCES	1,003	438
DIRECTOR SALARY	552	528
STAFF WALFARE	18	31
BONUS	72	51
	<u>1,644</u>	<u>1,048</u>

NOTE-17

FINANCIAL COSTS		
BANK CHARGES	5	4
INTEREST ON SERVICE TAX	2	22
INTEREST ON TDS	2	3
	<u>9</u>	<u>29</u>

NOTE-18

OTHER EXPENSES		
CONVEYANCE	80	55
ELECTRICITY EXPENSES	86	76
POSTAGE & COURIER	44	42
AGM EXPENSES	5	-
BROKERAGE	180	50
BUSINESS PROMOTION	-	231
CDSL	86	86
DISCOUNT ACCOUNT	-	15
PROFESSIONAL FEE	824	923
RENT PAID	640	690
RTA EXPENSES	1	1
SERVICE TAX	39	154
IGST EXPENSES	31	-
TOUR & TRAVELLING EXP.	102	113
STT PAID	2	5
LISTING FEES	288	229
OFFICE EXPENSES	11	-
AUDITORS REMUNERATION	26	25
LEGAL & PROFESSIONAL CHARGES	236	192
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES	14	9
PRINTING & STATIONERY	83	124
PUBLISHING FEES	41	26
REPAIR & MAINTAINENCE	335	314
PROPERTY TAX	689	795
INSURANCE CHARGES	-	2
FILING FEES	8	17
TELEPHONE EXP.	14	26
EDP EXP.	5	3
SITING FEES	552	552
CONSULTANCY CHARGES	-	150
DIWALI EXPENSES	36	181
DONATION	89	-
DP CHARGES	1	6
E VOTING CHARGES	31	12
LOSS ON INVESTMENTS CARRIED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS	7,335	-
SEWERAGE & WATER TAX	54	6
SHORT & EXCESS	0	0
LOSS ON SALE OF INVESTMENT	330	-
SUNDARY BALANCE W/OFF	7,172	64,631
LOSS ON SALE OF VEHICLE	-	49
	<u>19,467</u>	<u>69,793</u>

NOTE-19

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION as at MARCH 31, 2018:

- 1) The figures of the previous year have been regrouped /recast wherever necessary to correspond with current year figures.
- 2) In the opinion of the Board and to the best of its knowledge, the value on realization of Current Assets, Loans and Advances, in the ordinary course of business would not be less than the amount at which they are stated in the Balance Sheet except stated otherwise elsewhere.

a) Remuneration to Auditor's: -

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
	2017-18	2016-17
Statutory Audit Fee	Rs. 25.96/-	Rs. 25.30/-
Certification	NIL	Rs. 2.86/-
Total	25.96/-	30.33/-

b) Director's Remuneration

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
	2017-18	2016-17
Directors Remuneration	Rs. 552.20/-	Rs. 528.00/-
Bonus	Rs. 23.10/-	Rs. 22.00/-
Total	Rs. 575.30/-	Rs. 550.00/-

3) Information pursuant to part II of the Companies Act 2013:

- i) No of employees who are in receipt of remuneration of Rs. 10200/- or more if employed full year or Rs. 850/- or more per month if employed for part of the year. NIL (Previous year nil)
 - ii) Earning in Foreign Currency NIL (Previous year nil)
 - iii) Expenditure in Foreign Currency NIL (Previous year nil)
- 4) The company has written off Rs. 7172.20 /- during the year. This amount was recoverable for trade receivable / advances given in earlier years. The management is of the view this amount is no more recoverable and limitation period has also expired. Details of this amount are as under:

NAME OF PARTY	AMOUNT W. OFF.
Cardinal Investor Pvt. Ltd.	4902.44/-
Vineet Relia	1711.33/-
Sachin Garg	558.43/-

5) According to the information available with the company, there is no amount due to Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises as at 31st March, 2018.

6) Related Party Relationship

A. Holding Company

Vizwise Commerce Pvt Ltd

B. Associates:

Pan India Corporation Ltd.

Ujjwal Ltd

Prerient IT Solutions LLP

C. Key Management Personnel:

Omprakash Pathak

Ankit Rathi

D. Related Party Transactions

Particulars	Opening Balance	Recd.	Paid	Closing Balance	Maximum Out standing
Vizwise Commerce Pvt Ltd	78599.82/-Dr	414.260*	Nil-	78185.57 Dr	78599.82/-
Ujjwal Ltd	Nil	Nil	6255.00/-**	6255.00/-Dr	6255.00/-

*Includes Rs. 84.26 payments made toward GST etc.

** Debit on account of Sale of Shares.

Payments to Director Rs. 575.30/- Previous Year Rs. 550.00/-.

7. Segment Reporting IND AS 108

In accordance with IND AS 108 on Segment Reporting, the Company has only one reportable business segment.

Hence, segment reporting is not applicable to the company.

8. Loans and Advances and Sundry Debtors and Current Liabilities are subject to confirmation.

9. Accounting for taxes on Income:

In accordance with IND AS 12 deferred taxes assets has emerged during the year on depreciation and other losses

which has not been recognised as there is no reasonable certainty that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized.

10) Note 1 to 10 forms an integral part of the accounts for the year ended March 31, 2018.

11) All the figures are in thousands.

As per our audit report of even date attached

OR **R C CHADDA & CO LLP**
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FRN 003151N

FOR & ON BEHALF OF BOARD

Sd/-
(NEHA SAPRA)
PARTNER
M. NO. 533207

Sd/-
(OMPRAKASH RAMASHANKAR PATHAK)
MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN-01428320

Sd/-
(ANKIT RATHI)
DIRECTOR
DIN - 01379134

PLACE : NEW DELHI
DATE : 29-05-2018

Sd/-
SACHIN SHARMA
CFO